(3) Disposal price 4,645 yen per share 

(4) Total value of disposal 79,894,000 yen 

(5) Planned allottees Two (2) corporate officers   : 240 shares 

Five (5) executive officers   : 600 shares 

One (1) fellow          : 120 shares 

Six (6) Advisor        : 480 shares 

Two-hundred ninety-one (291) employees  : 15,760 shares 

2. Purpose and reason for the Disposal 

The Company passed a resolution at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 13, 2026 to grant 

monetary claims in a total amount of 79,894,000 yen, and consequently 17,200 shares of the Company’s common

[...]

contribution in kind of the aforementioned monetary claims totaling 79,894,000 yen (the amount of monetary 

claims to be contributed per share of common stock shall be 4,645 yen) to two (2) corporate officers, five (5) 

executive officers, one (1) fellow, six (6) Advisors (collectively “Eligible Executive Officers”) and two-hundred 

ninety-one (291) employees who meet designated requirements (the “Eligible Employees”, together with the 

Eligible Executive Officers, “Eligible Persons”) in order to provide incentives for the sustainable increase of the 

corporate value of the Company’s group, as well as to further promote shared interests between Eligible Persons